

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Ky., convened and held in the City Hall on the 1st day of February, 1927, the following were present: Mayor, J.P. Marrs; Councilmen, A.J. Akers, Millard Burke, L.A. Duty, S.H. Fields, and S.M. Hereford:

The minutes of the former meeting of the Common Council, held on the 18th day of January 1927, are read and approved by the Council.

Green Charles having presented a claim asking for a rebate in the Street Improvement Assessment against him on property on the lower end of Main Street and Scott Avenue, and having at a former meeting presented evidence in support of said claim, and same having been laid over until this date, and the council having fully considered same, and the vote being taken on the rejection or approval of said claim which is as follows:

A.J. Akers	No	S.H. Fields	No
Millard Burke	Not voting	E.M. Hatfield	Not present
L.A. Duty	No	S.M. Hereford	No.

A majority having voted to disallow said claim, thereupon the Mayor declared said claim disallowed.

W.K. Steele appeared before the Council in open session and introduced proof on the request made by the firm of Picklesimer & Steele, that they be exonerated from paying certain tax tickets held by the Collector against them, for the years 1923 and 1924, and on motion, made, seconded and carried, the further consideration of this request is deferred until the next meeting of the Council.

On motion duly made, seconded and carried, the City Attorney, is directed to prepare an amendment to the Ordinance relative to Parking of motor vehicles on Second Street, passed at the last meeting of the council, amending said Ordinance, so that when amended, same will not interfere with the Brooks Auto Co., in operating their Garage or in the sale of Gasoline, on Second Street, and have said amendment ready for consideration, at the next meeting of the Council.

Green Charles appeared in open council, and requested that the Mayor, appoint a Committee, composed of three citizens and tax payers of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, to go upon the property of Green Charles, situated at the Lower end of Main Street and east end of Scott Avenue, and recently paved by the Campbell-Johnson Co., and assess the value of said property, the said Green Charles claiming that the cost of the paving amounts to more than 50 percent of the value of said property belonging to him, and abutting said paving.

Thereupon, on motion made seconded and carried, authorizing the Mayor to appoint the Committee asked for Mr. Green Charles, the Mayor appointed on said Committee, Tom Williamson, Dick Robinson, and Marvin Stratton.

The said Committee above named, will go upon the property of Green Charles situated at the lower end of main street and east end of Scott Avenue, and assess the value of said property, abutting the paving done recently by the Campbell-Johnson Company, and report their findings to this Council at its next regular meeting time, February, 15th, 1927.

J.J. Moore, appeared in open Council and stated that there was an error in the tax tickets, for the year 1926, of the Pikeville National Bank, The Day & Night National Bank, and the First National Bank, in that they were charged at the rate of 75 cents on the \$100.00 on their bank shares, when in fact they should only be charged with a rate of 20 cents on the \$100.00 valuation of their Bank shares, and on motion made, seconded and carried, the further consideration of this matter is deferred until the next meeting of the council, and the City Attorney is directed to investigate this claim and make a report on same at the next meeting of the Council.

S.M. Hereford, moved that the City Clerk be directed to make settlement with the Campbell-Johnson Co., relative to the construction of the fire Station, on Grace Avenue, for the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, and issue voucher in full of the amount agreed on as the cost of the construction of said building, and said motion being duly seconded, and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

A.J. Akers,	Yes	S.H. Fields	Yes
Millard Burke	Yes	S.M. Hereford	Yes
L.A. Duty	Yes	E.M. Hatfield,	Absent,

A majority having voted in favor of said motion, the Mayor declared said motion carried, and it is so ordered.

S.M. Hereford moved that all Special Policemen hereafter hired shall be paid only the Statutory Fees, said motion being duly seconded, by A.J. Akers, and on roll call, carried unanimously.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Ordered that:

Cumberland Publishing Company be allowed the sum of Seven (\$7.00) Dollars, for advertising property for sale for taxes, by Collector, K.F. Keathley as per bill of 2-1-27. J

ORDERED THAT:

W.T. Griffith, City Engineer, be allowed the sum of Fifteen (\$15.00) Dollars, for 1- $\frac{1}{2}$ days work making assessment report for pavement on West End of Scott Avenue. J

ORDERED THAT:

D.C. Moore, Circuit Court Clerk, be allowed the sum of Sixty Six (\$66.00) Dollars, being the cost in the case of T.M. Riddle vs. City of Pikeville, Ky.,

ORDERED THAT:

J.M. Crawford, be allowed the sum of Twenty Four (\$24.00) Dollars, salary as Special Policeman, for six days at the rate of \$125.00 per month. J

ORDERED THAT:

Underwood Typewriter Company, be allowed the sum of One Hundred Seven and 50/100 (\$107.50) Dollars, for one Broad Carriage Typewriter, purchased for the use of the City Clerk, as per bill of this date.

ORDERED THAT:

T.N. Huffman Coal Co., be allowed the sum of Three (\$3.00) Dollars, for one load of Egg Coal furnished Police Station, as per bill of 1-28-27. J

ORDERED THAT:

Earl & John Scott, be allowed the sum of Three (\$3.00) Dollars, for one load of coal furnished to Fire Station, as per bill of 1-11-27. J

ORDERED THAT:

Earl & John Scott, be allowed the sum of Sixty Six and 75/100 (\$66.75) Dollars, for Broom for Sweeper, paid for by check to First National Bank, on Earl & John Scott, to Banks-Miller Supply Co., as per invoice of 12-31-1926. J

ORDERED THAT:

Ross Rutherford, be allowed the sum of Fifty Eight and 32/100 (\$58.32) Dollars, Salary as Special Police for 14 days, at the rate of \$125.00 per months, from Dec. 23rd, 1926, to January 5th, 1927, inclusive. J

ORDERED THAT:

Campbell-Johnson Company be allowed the sum of Seven Hundred Forty Nine, and 70/100 (\$749.70) Dollars, being in full of bill for labor and materials furnished in the construction of the Fire Station on Grace Avenue, for the City of Pikeville. J ✓

ORDERED THAT:

J.E. Sanders, City Clerk, be allowed the sum of Seventy Eight and 65/100 (\$78.65) Dollars, for Salary and services as City Clerk, for the month of January, 1927, as per bill rendered. J

ORDERED THAT:

Walter Robinson, be allowed the sum of One Hundred Thirty Five (\$135.00) Dollars, Salary as Chief of Police for the month of January, 1927. J

ORDERED THAT:

Lon Robinson, be allowed the sum of One Hundred Twenty Five (\$125.00) Dollars, Salary as Deputy Chief of Police for the month of January 1927. J

ORDERED THAT:

Will Young, be allowed the sum of One Hundred Twenty Five (\$125.00) Dollars, Salary as Policeman for the City of Pikeville, for January 1927. J

ORDERED THAT:

J.M. Hatcher, City Attorney, be allowed the sum of One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars, Salary as City Attorney for the month of January 1927. J

ORDERED THAT:

T.J. Kendrick, be allowed the sum of Sixty (\$60.00) Dollars, Salary as Police Judge for the month of January 1927. J

ORDERED THAT:

T.J. Kendrick, be allowed the sum of Forty (\$40.00) Dollars, Salary for Clerk hire for Police Judge for the Month of January 1927. J

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

- 5 ORDERED THAT:
Earl & John Scott be allowed the sum of Two Hundred (\$200.00) Dollars, For Street Cleaning for Month of January, 1927, as per contract.
- 5 ORDERED THAT:
Walter Hatcher, be allowed the sum of Twelve and 50/100 (\$12.50) Dollars, Salary as City Treasurer for the month of January 1927.
- 5 ORDERED THAT:
W.T. Griffith, be allowed the sum of Two and 50/100 (\$2.50) Salary as City Engineer, for the month of January 1927.
- ORDERED THAT:
Kentucky & West Virginia Power Co., the sum of Three Hundred Nine and 38/100 (\$309.38) Dollars, for Power furnished for Street Lights for the month of January 1927, as per contract.
- 5 ORDERED THAT:
J.J. Stone, be allowed the sum of Two Hundred (\$200.00) Dollars, as Salary as Supt. of Water Department for the month of January, 1927, payable out of the water fund.
- 5 ORDERED THAT:
Ferrell Johnson be allowed the sum of One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars, as Salary as Pump Operator for water Department, for the month of January, 1927, payable out of the water fund.
- 5 ORDERED THAT:
John Beran be allowed the sum of Eighty (\$80.00) Dollars, Salary as Pump Operator for Water Dept. for the month of January, 1927, payable out of the water fund.
- 5 ORDERED THAT:
Kentucky & West Virginia Power Co., be allowed the sum of Four Hundred Seventy One and 66/100 (\$471.66,) Dollars, for Power furnished the Water Department, for the month of January, 1927, as per contract, payable out of the water fund.
- 5 ORDERED THAT:
The Eastern Kentucky ~~Musick Co.~~ Home Telephone Company be allowed the sum of Nineteen and 5/100 (\$19.50) Dollars, for instalation and rent of telephone service in Fire Station from April to December 1st, 1926.
- On motion made seconded and carried, Council is adjourned until the next regular meeting time, February 15th, 1927.

ATTEST

J. E. Sanders
City Clerk.

APPROVED

Mayor